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Overall Approach 

1. In designing our national funding formula, we have taken careful steps to 
balance the principles of fairness and stability. Do you think we have struck 
the right balance? (Pages 7-15)

Yes
No

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

We very much welcome the government’s commitment to addressing the longstanding 
anomalies in school funding.  The proposals set out in the consultation take an important 
step in that direction.  We believe that with some further work the model can deliver a 
funding model that would enable school across the country to be funded on a fair basis.  
However some fundamental changes are needed.

We were disappointed to see that there is no clear rationale for the proposed formula factors 
and values; instead they are based on current averages across the country.  Our strong 
preference would have been to see a formula built from standard costs at school and pupil 
level including assumptions on teaching group sizes, contact ratios for teaching staff and 
leadership structures.  The f40 group has demonstrated that is possible to construct a 
formula on this basis.

There  are two areas that we feel need urgent attention:

The 3% floor

We accept the need for transition to a full formula model.  Our preference would be for a 
speedier transition than a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) at -1.5% per pupil delivers.  
However we recognise the need for the changes to be manageable for schools and are 
therefore willing to support a continuation of MFG at this level.  A floor though is not a 
transitional measure.  It will result in many thousands of schools being funded at a higher 
level in perpetuity.  This is neither fair nor justified.  And worse, it completely undermines the 
basic aim of the NFF i.e. to ensure that schools facing similar challenges are funded on the 
same basis.

The proposal would have been easier to accept (but still fundamentally wrong!) if additional 
funding was being made available to fund the cost of the floor; as things stand it will be met 
by other schools.  

Funding for Additional Needs

We understand the government’s concern about outcomes for vulnerable children; we have 
similar concerns locally.  However we do not believe the proposals as they stand will help 
deliver better outcomes.  The basic per pupil funding needs to be sufficient for schools to 
meet their core teaching and administrative costs.  For Gloucestershire primary and 
secondary schools, already struggling with low historic funding and with no increases to 
meet the cost of pay awards and prices rises, the NFF offers the prospect of a significant 
reduction in the basic per pupil amount.  Class sizes will increase as a consequence, 



support staff will be cut and the impact will be felt most keenly by the more vulnerable pupils.  

Our concern focuses in particular on the deprivation element of the additional needs factors.  
As with the rest of the formula there is no explanation as to why it has been set at the level 
proposed and no suggestion of the costs at school level it is expected to meet.  Our 
expectation is that in practice schools will use deprivation funding to meet their core costs; 
many have already said they will have no option but to do so.  So schools with higher 
allocations for deprivation will be better placed than others to meet core costs that all 
schools face.

Our suggestion therefore is that the allowance in the formula for deprivation be transferred 
into a combination of the basic per pupil amount and to increase the Pupil Premium.  As a 
consequence the funding will be better targeted and schools will be accountable for its 
impact. 

Other Issues

We are concerned that the government should be fully aware of the impact of the squeeze in 
school funding over the last six years.  This has been exacerbated by major reductions in 
local authority funding for vulnerable children and there will be a further impact from the 
removal of Education Services Grant from September 2017.  We believe there is limited 
scope for further efficiency savings at school level.

2. Do you support our proposal to set the primary to secondary ratio in line with 
the current national average? (Pages 16-17)

We have decided that the secondary phase should be funded, overall, at a higher 
level than primary, after consulting on this in stage one. We are now consulting on 
how great the difference should be between the phases.
 
The current national average is 1:1.29, which means that secondary pupils are 
funded 29% higher overall than primary pupils.  

Yes
No – the ratio should be closer (i.e. primary and secondary phases should be funded 
at more similar levels)
No – the ratio should be wider (i.e. the secondary phase should be funded more than 
29% higher than the primary phase)

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
We are happy to support this proposal.  Our local needs-led formula on which we consulted 
extensively in 2015 produces a ratio of around 1.1.29 as does the formula proposal for a 
national funding formula developed by f40

3. Do you support our proposal to maximise pupil-led funding? (Pages 17-18)

We are proposing to maximise the amount of funding allocated to factors that relate 
directly to pupils and their characteristics, compared to the factors that relate to 
schools' characteristics. We propose to do this by reducing the lump sum compared 
to the current national average (see question 7 on the lump sum value).

Yes



No - you should further increase pupil-led funding and further reduce school-led 
funding
No - you should keep the balance between pupil-led and school-led funding in line 
with the current national average
No - you should increase school-led funding compared to the current national 
average

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
We feel unable to select one of the options.  The relationship between the pupil-led and 
school-led factors should be driven by a full assessment of needs and costs at pupil and 
school level.  There is no clear rationale for the proposals set out in the consultation paper.

Pupil-Led Factors

We ask respondents to bear in mind with each question on this page that we are 
redistributing funding. Any money that we put into one factor will have to come from another 
factor. We have indicated what we think are the right proportions for each factor.

 
4. Within the total pupil-led funding, do you support our proposal to increase the 

proportion allocated to the additional needs factors? (Pages 20-21)

Of the total schools block funding, 76% is currently allocated to basic per-pupil 
funding (AWPU) and 13% is allocated to the additional needs factors (deprivation, 
low prior attainment and English as an additional language). 
 
The formula will recognise educational disadvantage in its widest sense, including 
those who are not eligible for the pupil premium but whose families may be only just 
about managing. It increases the total spent on additional needs factors compared to 
the funding explicitly directed through these factors in the current system. 

We are therefore proposing to increase the proportion of the total schools block 
funding allocated to additional needs factors to 18%, with 73% allocated to basic per-
pupil funding.

Yes
No – allocate a greater proportion to additional needs
No – allocate a lower proportion to additional needs

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
As noted in our introductory comments we do not see that the increase in additional needs 
funding can be justified and do not believe it will have the consequences the government 
intends; it will simply better enable some schools to meet their core costs.



5. Do you agree with the proposed weightings for each of the additional needs 
factors? 

Deprivation - pupil based at 5.5% (Pages 21-25)

Allocate a higher proportion 

The proportion is about right 

Allocate a lower proportion 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
Please see our response to question 4

Deprivation - area based at 3.9% (Pages 21-25)

Allocate a higher proportion 

The proportion is about right 

Allocate a lower proportion 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
Please see our response to question 4.  

Low prior attainment at 7.5% (Pages 25-27)

Allocate a higher proportion 

The proportion is about right 

Allocate a lower proportion 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
There clearly needs to be a formula element to reflect prior attainment.  Our major concern 
here is the 

English as an additional language at 1.2% (Pages 27-28)

Allocate a higher proportion 

The proportion is about right 

Allocate a lower proportion 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
The quantum looks about right; however we would question the extent of the weighting in 
favour of secondary schools.  The current Gloucestershire formula allocates an equal value 
to qualifying pupils in each sector

The weightings are a proportion of the total schools budget.



 
6. Do you have any suggestions about potential indicators and data sources we 

could use to allocate mobility funding in 2019-20 and beyond? (Pages 28-29)

We have decided to include a mobility factor in the national funding formula, following 
the first stage of consultation. This will be based on historic spend for 2018-19, while 
we develop a more sophisticated indicator. We would welcome any comments on 
potential indicators and data sources that could be a better way of allocating mobility 
funding in future.

We acknowledge that high pupil turnover can be an issue for some schools and create 
additional costs.  This is an area where local flexibility would be particularly helpful.  We 
have had examples in the past where schools located near service camps have been 
severely affected by changes of regiment.  No formula can satisfactorily cover such 
circumstances.

School-Led Factors

We ask respondents to bear in mind with each question on this page that we are 
redistributing funding. Any money that we put into one factor will have to come from another 
factor. We have indicated what we think are the right amounts for each factor.

7. Do you agree with the proposed lump sum amount of £110,000 for all schools? 
(Pages 29-31)

This factor is intended to contribute to the costs that do not vary with pupil numbers, and to 
give schools (especially small schools) certainty that they will receive a certain amount each 
year in addition to their pupil-led funding. 

Primary 
Allocate a higher amount 

This is about the right amount 

Allocate a lower amount 

Secondary
Allocate a higher amount 

This is about the right amount 

Allocate a lower amount 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
The lump sums in the current Gloucestershire formula have been derived from a full needs-
led model.  But we acknowledge that at £72,667 the lump sum for primary schools is at a 
lower level that most other LAs.  We also acknowledge that there is also a clear rationale for 
a higher level of lump sum in some other LA areas.  We would have welcomed a debate on 
the size of the lump sum, taking fully into account the impact that it inevitably has on the 
funding available for other formula elements; the needs of smaller and larger primary 
schools need to be considered together.  We have a major concern about the impact of the 
NFF proposals on larger primary schools and particularly on class sizes in these schools.



We see no rationale for setting the lump sum at the same level for primary and secondary 
schools; they are different institutions with different cost structures.

8. Do you agree with the proposed amounts for sparsity funding of up to £25,000 
for primary schools and up to £65,000 for secondary, middle and all-through 
schools? (Pages 31-33)

We have decided to include a sparsity factor to target extra funding for schools that 
are small and remote. We are proposing that this would be tapered so that smaller 
schools receive more funding, up to a maximum of £25,000 for primary schools and 
£65,000 for secondary schools.

Primary 
Allocate a higher amount 

This is about the right amount 

Allocate a lower amount 

Secondary
Allocate a higher amount 

This is about the right amount 

Allocate a lower amount 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

We support the allocation of additional funding for sparsity in a very limited range of 
circumstances only.  We have found no evidence locally to suggest that costs are materially 
higher for a school in a more sparsely-populated area than in a less sparsely-populated area 
(and where both schools provide school places that meet local need).  We acknowledge that 
there may be a case for additional funding in very sparsely-populated areas.

9. Do you agree that lagged pupil growth data would provide an effective basis 
for the growth factor in the longer term? (Pages 34-37)

The growth factor will be based on local authorities' historic spend in 2018-19. For 
the longer term we intend to develop a more sophisticated measure and in the 
consultation we suggest the option of using lagged pupil growth data. We will consult 
on our proposals at a later stage, but would welcome any initial comments on this 
suggestion now.

Lagged funding is only acceptable as an interim solution.  Further discussion is needed on 
the relationship between funding and local authorities’ responsibilities for planning of school 
places.

Funding Floor



10. Do you agree with the principle of a funding floor? (Pages 37-39)

To ensure stability we propose to put in place a floor that would protect schools from 
large overall reductions as a result of this formula. This would be in addition to the 
minimum funding guarantee (see question 13). 

Yes
No

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:
As set out in our introductory comments we strongly object to the principle of a funding 
floor; it runs counter to the aim of moving to a fair basis for distributing the national 
schools’ budget.

11. Do you support our proposal to set the funding floor at minus 3%? (Pages 37-
39)

This will mean that no school will lose more than 3% of their current per-pupil funding 
as a result of this formula.

Yes
No – the floor should be lower (i.e. allow losses of more than 3% per pupil)
No – the floor should be higher (i.e. restrict losses to less than 3% per pupil)

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

Please see our response to question 10 – there should be no floor.

12. Do you agree that for new or growing schools (i.e. schools that are still filling 
up and do not have pupils in all year groups yet) the funding floor should be 
applied to the per-pupil funding they would have received if they were at full 
capacity? (Page 43)

Yes
No

We believe that, to treat growing schools fairly, the funding floor should take account 
of the fact that these schools have not yet filled all their year groups.
 
Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

We are unable to respond to this question.  There needs to be a consistent approach to the 
funding of new and growing schools but ‘floors’ should not feature in this.

Transition



13. Do you support our proposal to continue the minimum funding guarantee at 
minus 1.5%? 

The minimum funding guarantee protects schools against reductions of more than a 
certain percentage per pupil each year. We are proposing to continue the minimum 
funding guarantee at minus 1.5% per pupil per year.

Yes
No – the minimum funding guarantee should be lower (i.e. allow losses of more than 
1.5% per pupil in any year)
No – the minimum funding guarantee should be higher (i.e. restrict losses to less 
than 1.5% per pupil in any year) 

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

We are willing to support a continuing MFG at -1.5% per pupil if there is no funding 
floor.



Further Considerations

14. Are there further considerations we should be taking into account about the 
proposed schools national funding formula?

We have continuing concerns about the loss of flexibility in managing the schools’ budget as 
a whole, across the schools, early years and high needs blocks.

We are also concerned about the loss of local discretion and how LAs will be able to meet 
their responsibilities for vulnerable pupils and place planning. 

Central School Services Block (Pages 66-72)

15. Do you agree that we should allocate 10% of funding through a deprivation 
factor in the central school services block?

Yes
No - a higher proportion should be allocated to the deprivation factor
No - a lower proportion should be allocated to the deprivation factor
No - there should not be a deprivation factor

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

We are unable to respond to this question without greater clarity about LA responsibilities or 
how costs might vary according to LA size, deprivation levels etc.

16. Do you support our proposal to limit reductions on local authorities’ central 
school services block funding to 2.5% per pupil in 2018-19 and in 2019-20?

Yes
No - allow losses of more than 2.5% per pupil per year
No - limit reductions to less that 2.5% per pupil per year

Please explain your reasoning and any further evidence we should take into account:

Please see our response to question 15

17. Are there further considerations we should be taking into account about the 
proposed central school services block formula?

Equalities Analysis
 

18. Is there any evidence relating to the 8 protected characteristics identified in the 
Equality Act 2010 that is not included in the equalities impact assessment and 
that we should take into account?




